

Ralf Blauth is retiring from Evonik's Executive Board – Thomas Wessel appointed to the Executive Board as Chief Human Resources Officer effective September 1, 2011

The Supervisory Board of Evonik Industries AG has appointed Thomas Wessel (48) to the Executive Board of Evonik Industries as Chief Human Resources Officer effective September 1, 2011. Mr. Wessel is currently a member of the Board of Management and Chief Human Resources Officer of Evonik Degussa GmbH. He succeeds Ralf Blauth (60), who has decided to fulfill his long-standing plan to take early retirement from the Executive Board of Evonik Industries and the post of Chief Human Resources Officer as of August 31, 2011.

Wilhelm Bonse-Geuking, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Evonik Industries AG, commented: "Mr. Blauth has made an enormous contribution to the Evonik Group and the former Degussa AG over many years. On behalf of the Supervisory Board, I would like to thank him for his outstanding service during the fundamental repositioning of Evonik as a specialty chemicals group, for which he paved the way on the human resources side." Further, Mr. Bonse-Geuking commented: "His successor on the Executive Board is Mr. Thomas Wessel, an experienced human resources manager who played a part in integrating Degussa into the Group and is very familiar with the chemicals business from his role as Chief Human Resources Officer at Evonik Degussa GmbH. We wish him every success in his function on Evonik's Executive Board."

Klaus Engel, Chairman of the Evonik's Executive Board: "The smooth and successful repositioning of Evonik as a specialty chemicals group would not have been possible without Mr. Blauth's enormous experience and personal commitment. He played a key role in ensuring that the Evonik's employees and their representative bodies always actively supported and helped shape the development of the Group. The Executive Board is very grateful for his contribution. We regret that Mr. Blauth has decided to take early retirement and wish him all the best for the future. At the same time, I am delighted to welcome our experienced and valued colleague Thomas Wessel as a new member of the Executive Board of Evonik Industries. We look forward to continuing our successful collaboration with him." June 29, 2011

Barbara Müller

Head of Corporate Press Phone +49 201 177-3423 Fax +0049 201 177-3030 barbara.mueller@evonik.com

Evonik Industries AG Rellinghauser Strasse 1–11 45128 Essen Germany www.evonik.com

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Wilhelm Bonse-Geuking Management Board Dr. Klaus Engel, Chairman Ralf Blauth, Dr. Wolfgang Colberg, Dr. Thomas Haeberle, Patrik Wohlhauser, Dr. Dahai Yu

Registered Office: Essen Register Court: Essen Local Court Commercial Registry B 19474



Company information

Evonik is the creative industrial group from Germany. In our core business of specialty chemicals, we are a global leader. In addition, it has energy and residential real estate operations. Our performance is shaped by creativity, specialization, reliability and continuous self-renewal.

Evonik is active in over 100 countries around the world. In fiscal 2010 more than 34,000 employees generated sales of around \in 13.3 billion and an operating profit (EBITDA) of about \in 2.4 billion.

Disclaimer

In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed in this press release or where our statements concern the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Neither Evonik Industries AG nor its group companies assume an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this release.